CERTIFIED & . Wheaton by the Court Clerk as a true copy of the document digitally filed on Jun 20, 2023

COURT FILE NUMBER 2301-03179

COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY

MATTER IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES'

CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT. R.S.C.

1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF DYNAMIC TECHNOLOGIES GROUP INC., DYNAMIC ATTRACTIONS LTD., DYNAMIC ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LTD., DYNAMIC

STRUCTURES LTD. and DYNAMIC

ATTRACTIONS INC.

APPLICANTS DYNAMIC TECHNOLOGIES GROUP INC.,

DYNAMIC ATTRACTIONS LTD., DYNAMIC ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LTD., DYNAMIC

STRUCTURES LTD., and DYNAMIC

ATTRACTIONS INC.

DOCUMENT ORDER – WEPPA DECLARATION

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS

**DOCUMENT** 

**MLT AIKINS LLP** 

2100 Livingston Place 222 - 3rd Avenue S.W. Calgary, AB T2P 0B4

Solicitors: Ryan Zahara Telephone: 403.693.5420

Email: rzahara@mltaikins.com

Fax Number: 403.508.4349 File No.: 0119375.00031

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: JUNE 2, 2023

LOCATION OF HEARING OR TRIAL: CALGARY, ALBERTA

JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: HONOURABLE JUSTICE D.B. NIXON

Clerk's Stamp



**UPON** the application of Dynamic Technologies Group Inc., Dynamic Attractions Ltd., Dynamic Entertainment Group Ltd., Dynamic Structures Ltd. and Dynamic Attractions Inc. (collectively, the "**Applicants**"); **AND UPON** having read the Application, the Third Affidavit of Allan Francis (the "**Third Francis Affidavit**") sworn on May 16, 2023, the Supplemental Affidavit of Allan Francis sworn on June 1, 2023 (the "**Supplemental Affidavit**"), the Second Report of FTI Consulting Canada Inc. dated May 18, 2023, in its capacity as monitor (the "**Monitor**") of the Applicants, the Bench Brief of the Applicants dated June 1, 2023, the amended and restated initial order (the "**ARIO**") granted by Justice D.R. Mah in the within proceedings on March 16, 2023 and the Affidavit of Service of Joy Mutuku, filed; **AND UPON** hearing from counsel for the Applicants, counsel for the Monitor, counsel for Universal City Development Partners, Ltd., and counsel for any other creditors;

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:

### **SERVICE**

1. The time for service of the notice of application for this order (the "**Order**") is hereby abridged and deemed good and sufficient and this application is properly returnable today.

### **DEFINED TERMS**

 Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as given to such terms in the Third Francis Affidavit and the Second Report.

# **WAGE EARNER PROTECTION PROGRAM ACT**

3. Pursuant to section 5(5) of the Wage Earner Protection Program Act (Canada), SC 2005, c 47, s 1 ("WEPPA"), the Applicants and their collective former employees meet the criteria prescribed by section 3.2 of the Wage Earner Protection Program Regulations, SOR/2008-222 and are individuals to whom the WEPPA applies as of the date of this Order.

## **GENERAL**

- 4. Service of this Order shall be deemed good and sufficient by:
  - (a) Serving the same on:

- (i) the persons listed on the service list created in these proceedings;
- (ii) any other person served with notice of the application for this Order;
- (iii) any other parties attending or represented at the application for this Order;
- (iv) the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitors.

and service on any other person is hereby dispensed with.

 Service of this Order may be effected by facsimile, electronic mail, personal delivery, or courier. Service is deemed to be effected the next business day following transmission or delivery of this Order.

The Honourable Justice D.B. Nixon
Justice of the Court of King's Bench of Alberta